SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 880

By Johnson

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Camron Rudd to the state university board of Tennessee Technological University.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-8-101, provides for the governance of Tennessee Technological University by a state university board; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-8-201, provides that the governor shall appoint eight members to the state university board of Tennessee Technological University; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-8-201, further provides that at least three of the gubernatorial appointees shall be alumni of the institution for which they are serving and that at least six of the nine voting members of the state university board shall be residents of the State of Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Lee has appointed Camron Rudd to the state university board of Tennessee Technological University for a term that will expire on June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Camron Rudd is the chief operating officer of the North American headquarters of Hörmann, a German, family-owned, entry systems manufacturer currently in its fourth generation of operation with over forty factories worldwide; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Rudd played an instrumental role in consolidating the four independent Hörmann companies in North America into one company, encompassing five manufacturing locations and twenty-two sales centers located in the United States, Canada, and Mexico, and locating the new headquarters in Sparta; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Rudd graduated from Tennessee Technological University with a Bachelor of Science degree in Mechanical Engineering and a Bachelor of Arts degree in German; he serves on the Cookeville-Putnam County Chamber of Commerce Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-8-201, provides that each member appointed by the governor to the state university board of Tennessee Technological University shall be subject to confirmation by the senate and the house of representatives; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF

REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we hereby confirm the appointment of Camron

Rudd to the state university board of Tennessee Technological University for a term that will

expire on June 30, 2025.

- 2 - 012015